FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
(PHASE 2)
among
Apple Inc.,
Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District
and
Washoe County, Nevada

This First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (Phase 2) (this “First
Amendment”) is made and entered into by and among Apple Inc. (“Apple”), the Truckee
Meadows Fire Protection District (“TMFPD”), and Washoe County, Nevada (“Washoe
County™). Collectively, all entities will be hereinafter referred to as “Parties” and individually as
a “Party.”

WHEREAS, Apple and Washoe County previously entered into a Development
Agreement (as defined below) wherein Apple agreed to build and dedicate a fire station as more
specifically described in the Development Agreement (the “Project”) upon property located in
the Reno Technology Park (the “Project Site™), as depicted on Exhibit A attached to the
Memorandum of Understanding (PHASE 1) (the “Phase 1 MOU”), effective May 31, 2023, as
previously executed by the Parties.

WHEREAS, TMFPD has determined the need to increase the scope of the Project
beyond the scope originally specified in the Development Agreement. The expanded scope
includes three (3) additional bedrooms and one (1) additional apparatus bay.

WHEREAS, the Parties further developed and defined the process by which the Project
will be designed and built in the Memorandum of Understanding (PHASE 2) (the “Phase 2
MOU™), effective November 16, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to amend the Phase 2
MOU to capture further updates to the design and pre-construction process for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
A. PURPOSE

This First Amendment sets forth certain updates to the construction document phase of the
Project (referred to as the “Construction Document Phase™) of the fire station to be located on the
Project Site, as required by the ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDED AND RESTATED
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (RENO TECHNOLOGY PARK; SPARKS ENERGY
PARK); BILL NO. 1791 ORDINANCE NO. 1605 (the “Development Agreement™).



D.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE SUPPLIED BY NV ENERGY

. Apple and TMFPD have agreed upon the cost to bring electrical service to the Project

Site, as determined by NV Energy.

. The electrical design to bring electrical service to the Project Site is attached as

“Attachment One” (the “Electrical Design”).

3. The costs for the Electrical Design have been identified by NV Energy to be $180,000.
. Apple agrees to reimburse TMFPD for the Electrical Design within forty-five (45) days

of receiving applicable invoices paid by TMFPD together with reasonable supporting
documentation, limited to a total amount for the Electrical Design not to exceed
($180,000).

. TMFPD shall be responsible for providing design support and coordination with all

applicable agencies to secure site access and applicable utility service to the Project Site.

H+K ARCHITECTS ADDITIONAL SERVICES PROPOSAL

. Apple and TMFPD have also agreed upon the additional scope of work to provide

architectural and engineering services for fire protection engineering services, water
systems, a pump house, and the design of electrical vehicle infrastructure for the Project
Site according to attached proposal “Attachment Two” (the “Additional Architectural
Services”).

. Apple agrees to reimburse TMFPD for the Additional Architectural Services within

forty-five (45) days of receiving applicable invoices paid by TMFPD together with
reasonable supporting documentation, limited to a total amount for the Additional
Architectural Services not to exceed ($114,500).

STANDARD DISCLAIMER STATEMENT

This First Amendment is not intended to affect the legal liability of any Party hereto by imposing
any standard of care other than the standard of care imposed by applicable law. Employees,
agents, and contractors of each Party shall not be deemed employees, agents, or contractors of
any other Party. It is understood and agreed that no Party to this First Amendment nor its
officers or employees shall be jointly or severally liable for any damage or liability attributable
to any other Party to this First Amendment.

E.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This First Amendment and any exhibits hereto shall become effective upon signature of all

Parties.

Page 2 of 7
Apple/TMFPD/Washoe County MOU Phase - 2
First Amendment



F.

CONTACTS

The primary points of contact for carrying out the provisions of this First Amendment, MOU
Phase 2 and MOU Phase 1 are:

Name: John Rickard

Title: Director RE&D Project Management

Organization: Apple Inc.

Address: One Apple Park Way, MS: 319-6PM1

City/State/Zip Code: Cupertino, CA 95014

Telephone: (408) 974-5662

Cellular Telephone: (650) 208-4081

Email Address: jrickard@apple.com

Name: Charles Moore

Title: Chief

Organization: Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District

Address: 3663 Barron Way

City/State/Zip Code: Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-326-6000

Cellular Telephone: 775-313-8903

Email Address: cmoore@tmipd.us

Name: Dave Solaro

Title: Assistant County Manager/CSD Director

Organization: Washoe County

Address: 1001 East 9" Street

City/State/Zip Code: Reno, NV

Telephone: 775-328-3600

Cellular Telephone: 775-303-5010

Email Address: dsolaro@washoecounty.gov

Page 3 of 7

Apple/TMFPD/Washoe County MOU Phase - 2

First Amendment



G. SEVERABILITY

In case one or more of the terms, sentences, paragraphs, or provisions contained herein shall for
any reason to be held to be invalid, illegal, or non-enforceable in any respect, such invalidity,
illegality, or non-enforceability shall not affect any other terms, sentences, paragraphs or
provisions and this First Amendment shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or non-
enforceable provision had never been contained herein.

H. GOVERNING LAW, VENUE

This First Amendment shall be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Nevada and venue for any action based upon its terms and the Parties’
performance hereunder shall be in the Second Judicial District Court of Washoe County.

I LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Washoe County and TMFPD do not waive and intend to assert all available limitations of
liability as outlined in Nevada Revised Statutes chapter 41.

J. © AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The Parties acknowledge and agree that MOU Phase 2 has not been amended or modified in any
respect, other than by this First Amendment. The term “MOU Phase 2" shall mean MOU Phase
2 as so amended, unless the context requires otherwise.

K. COUNTERPARTS

This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, and by the Parties hereto on
separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together
shall constitute but one agreement.

L. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment sets forth all covenants, agreements and understandings among the Parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and there are no other covenants, conditions or
understandings, either written or oral, among the Parties except as set forth in this First
Amendment.

M. FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

Except as expressly amended hereby, all other items and provisions of MOU Phase 2, as
amended, remain unchanged and continue to be in full force and effect.

N. CONFLICTS
Page 4 of 7
Apple/TMFPD/Washoe County MOU Phase - 2
First Amendment



The terms of this First Amendment shall control over any conflicts between the terms of the
MOU Phase 2 and the terms of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have set their hands with the intent to be bound.

Apple Inc.
%
91,{ - 95'2|}2”1L{
Diregtd{: RE&D Project Management Date

Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District

By: O% 05\07H202-

Chair. Board of Fire Commissioners Date
\

Was!‘h{t')::l Coun!y
i e — S /issoozy
CSD Director -~ Date

Page 5of 7
Apple/TMFPD/Washoe County MOU Phase - 2
First Amendment



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Santa Clara )
On 14 AN L" [ & C “"L—{ , before me, Terencia Tervalon, a Notary Public, personally

appeared John T. Rickard I1I, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in
his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

TERENCIA TERVALON

//,\—-'-* Notary Public - California

§ : B Santa Cl, U
Signature /\/\ (’4@3“\ i
o T

S Commission # 2448814 g
- My Comm, Expires Jun 1, 2027 [




Attachment One



Project ID: 3011013952

Project Tifle:  E-TRUCKEE MEADOWS

; FIRE & RESCUE FIRE
(Electric) STATION-FP-COMM-E-
TRUCKEE MEADOWS FIRE
& RESCUE

Project Coord.:  Jasmin, Irene (NV
Energy)

‘%NVEH@F gy DESIGN APPROVAL AGREEMENT

1. Truckee Meadows Fire & Rescue, a(n) NV GOVERNMENT, ("Applicant") acknowledges that
it has reviewed the design attached hereto for PID 3011013952 ("Design") that Sierra Pacific Power Company d/
b/a NV Energy ("Utility") prepared, including all notes and Utility’s standards referenced therein.

2. Applicant understands and agrees to abide by Utility's Volume 17 Electric Installation Guide
Northern Nevada. These standards are available at hitp://www.nvenergy.com/business/newconstruction/
newconstructionN/standards/electric_standards/vol_17.cfm. Applicant acknowledges that Applicant is bound by all
notes on the Design.

3. Applicant agrees that the Design is appropriate for providing the electric service Applicant
requested, if any, and hereby accepts and agrees to the type and location of Utility's facilities.

4. Applicant agrees that the location of the conduit, pads, switches, transformers and other
facilities on the Design do not conflict and are compatible with Applicant’s project.

5. Applicant acknowledges that this Design is preliminary and is subject to certain approvals,
including Applicant acquiring and delivering to Utility easements it deems reasonably necessary and Applicant
acquiring any necessary permits ("Approvals"). Accordingly, Applicant accepts complete responsibility for any
work, and all costs associated with that work, that it performs or causes to be performed before Applicant obtains
these Approvals and before Ultility releases PID 3011013952 for construction. The Parties will attach the final,
approved Design to the applicable line extension agreement entered into between Applicant and Utility.

6. Applicant agrees that Applicant must follow Utility's procedures for obtaining electric service
and/or relocating Utility’s facilities and that Applicant is bound by Utility’s Tariff Schedules. The Tariff Schedules
are available at http://www.nvenergy.com/company/rates/nnv/.

7. Applicant agrees that this Design Approval Agreement is not an acceptance of or waiver of any
conflict between Applicant’s project and Utility's easements, prescriptive rights, rights-of-entry or other property
rights located within or adjacent to Applicant's project or between Applicant’s project and Utility’s above-ground
and underground distribution and transmission facilities located within or adjacent to Applicant's project.

8. Applicant acknowledges that conduit(s) identified on the Design as "existing" might, or might
not, have been installed and one or more of those "existing" conduits might need to be repaired or replaced.
Applicant acknowledges that, at its Total Cost (defined in Rule 9 of the Tariff Schedules), Applicant must (a) verify
the existence and integrity of that "existing” conduit, (b) install any missing conduit, (c) repair or replace that
"existing" conduit to Utility's satisfaction and (d) in Utility's discretion, video inspect, re-mandrel and/or re-mule
tape any conduit being used for the Project (defined in Rule 9 of the Tariff Schedules). Utility recommends that
Applicant have the underground contractor perform the foregoing before Utility and Applicant sign the line
extension agreement for construction of the Project. Before mandrelling any "existing" conduit and at least two
business days in advance, Applicant must contact Utility's Inspector at the telephone number identified on the
Design so that Utility may provide standby service at Applicant's Total Cost.

9. Applicant agrees that, before going to construction and before Utility will provide service to
Applicant’s project or relocate any Utility facilities, Applicant must sign a line extension agreement.

Rev. 2016-06-04 Page 1 of 2
DAA_E



NVEner Project ID: 3011013952
% gy DESIGN APPROVAL AGREEMENT oroject Tie:  E-TRUGKEE MEADOWS
. FIRE & RESCUE FIRE
(Electric) STATION-FP-COMM-E-
TRUCKEE MEADOWS FIRE
& RESCUE
Project Coord.: Jasmin, Irene (NV
Energy)
Truckee Meadows Fire & Rescu
By:
ignalure
Printed Name: ﬁbg(lgs !!!DQS:E
Title: !F\fe. (\}ﬂ A e-g
Date: DS-O'J-Q.O?_L’
Revisions:
1) Description:
Applicant Approval: Date:
2) Description:
Applicant Approval: Date:
3) Description:
Applicant Approval: Date:
4) Description:
Applicant Approval: Date:
Rev. 2016-06-04 Page 2 of 2

DAA_E



M E o .
g| |8 Lol3 HIFIHS
gl |&

s i % 05,0 TFIVOS
xElo|o —

FHE T

3NIS3Y B FWid SMOAYIN

JIMONYL-F-WNODI-d4-NOILYLS
3dI4 3N3S3y

'3 3¥1d SMOAVIW IAAH0NYL-3

7 TSIN] Vi hUREDIA o, .~

B S

B8NS MINLvd
40 1IN0 WHON AX ST
9ze

"NOILYWHONI S08N0S

20161590
L

1§-z202
NOILI3S - 30N -diHSN 0L

T NOIIN3LLY
YINOLSND

NOUTBN
¥INDISIQ

7 o410
Tim ! 401¥NIO¥00D
'NOTLVWEOINT LIVIRGS TOTHT AN

b200-Ewa sn ouay

it A auz AN

BALAREE AR by

40 A2HJITLINS THL OL ST QIANSSY SI 4u
¥ (NISIHA3E 108 1¥R ONY S139NGS SNOIKTA mO

2 T Jus
@14 INMOTIO THL IV INN-HO ONNOJ T8 R¥] SOYONYLS HOUOMNISNOD _SQUYANVIS
13713 GNY SYT LDHINI AN OF 1INIYIHQV 80 1IISKG4SI4 SI UIGIIAIG STLON

(E04/00E0 TN EArhs WA A QITWR Dry Sheaeet TIm)

0d 03291 OL
nsem o e

MWD AVTEEEE - T
L R R L e TR

TrOES S B IR LTS Aibess Sve 13T 4NvDeSNRL I

PERESN BN 1w abe VAL weep oirIed TheET Avr ey WhASHe B T ETIE Semile
v iy ATEAOTY W i0e LR RN (bt

™
HO[IIaTm Twe A )
Atrval® 1eceE) i r

T T
el et U e PR
R R e ]

SHINBOJSNYEL (0 [NOWS MU MYT1D (01 SIOIS M1OI TI¥
SO HYID ONY 4TI RAAINA TAYS TUM SINOR INYONGIIS GHY SHTMHOSHYE! ‘SITHYA

{nozool1)
24 I0M0A SIS TN ¥1d QINVISHI N AIVA SY INUL JAYS J1 LY STX0R
QNY 574 HINNOISHYHL NOYS ANMININ 01 OIIRAIS 18 O1 SilngNo3 T

SNOILYIOT THASOIIND KOUINAT GNY WIRWOJSHYNL TIIIMS Lv S00¥ aHMOwI .8/5 *

40 79 13N WITA U

19 SMI43S 9vT anv
b3 NOTS .y J0

SIERIT E[T P 43 T TR TR IR e BT Oy

0SOO0NY QLS 1AV ¥1¢ SHOISAIGANS TAINITISIH N
e T e T R TP
ZO00I GnY #/3/0(Q00I9 OIS IAN MI4 SINININIDIE TWINVLS TiF

wrEn v = T e

O 7S QM 16 OL SBYIS ONY AQIYAMNOS 1 TINIA SNOIYTIVISNY NONGI TIY  JLON

(3Ad 40 LS cha 191
1708 UNY ¥ IS 10 SNOUITS
LNQNOY WIS ONAOND 1A0AY)

4030 450 mgdien nasin Qv 3N avin wiAI
2 1135 J0 01 "4IHS T8 H3S JAMN
aNnOND AOT18 AvHD 244

su
2401393 4O SLIIA LYHI INT TING ¥ DHIIWISMI QKT (INGAOD ONCINONVA ¥0J
1naNeY JAMEIS dMe v

3 919 1084IY QISQHOHA

JNGHOD (K¥TNRG JAa P A2 SIT 10RedY QIS040Md

TIOUNYR S ORIV OZ=H _1-B, O INIM4IID} GILYH OZ-H B ANl QLive 0)=H .v. Q) .
N1Z00AAD UIS JAW M)4 . ON @I Q1 18T EC16 IINWA TIEYI LSS - o

(TOHMYR € Q1LY OL-H _1-E_ XINdINOY QILYH OZ-H 9, GN QILVE O1-H Y. an) »
NSS00BAE OIS AN B34 ¥ . ON KR Q) Gr7.05%.05 1INVA 318¥3 #OS - 1

(MFOCON4 § KOILDIS 41 IMMI0A 15}
TANOOF-SL NE000D4 Q1S 1AM B4 ,9X.09V.ZC V4 NINKOISHHL BF - |

LAMiars o8 Sphedvi (el arie
ANO SMINDS DYH ONY ELFETVER 45 ENEVL #) 4D G4 IUARIPR AT 4T

.

SAN9 NAOQ S10T /T - Z ONY 10T %1 O/3 SHOMINY - §

T TR T )

EELRLL AT 0 HEFRETUNT Wi BED ThsLiTeTLL WYIeE VEY el 00

¥a1s “a0rz/ozi ‘a9 a6 VI

AOFL/OZI \INYd 9RY OOZ OL IAKIS W/D ©1 XQF IO/E L) 143 ST KOMY

UNYINGIY 18 1NONOD) “T4¥dS 3.
N¥D S 10 SNMY -z 0/2 MINYS dnYODE-1 OL T18Y) 1iAMIS 9/n 11 |

5.v-t
aday

G
18 1NQNOD) 9_k-1 AIN 10 SST NI TIBYI O/1-T 03 NMYAINJ 9/0 O AX SE L) X3 €92

/4 65T 785 0/2 1herd 1/O BY 1

YD €68 T0MgaT

TSININNOD TVYIN3D

TIVISHT SO/0NY HSTNGNI 01 IRvaiddv |

151r-0y
SIMOISATYL /0 YAUSE uvmodni DL -\ <

_____ININGOVId 01 ¥0Hd H010HSN

T NVANMW Q038 30 AviN S8V TI08

SO

3134ONOD BRIV STVRIALVI TNV LNS WX
40 1HOYJ N1ATLI3HI] 32vdS NOILVYE3dO
WD (MY (Y74 0L HIY (NP 01 HIWOISND |/

NGO00T Y3 A TIOE T VR ORI e

213'S1X3 STONVUINT SUYLS SONINIO
01 SIDNYHYIT TWNGH DAY M0 Moo

TR 115 WML ONY 511

SNOMOTHIA TTv) TWRIFLVA OL JHINAIND
40 NOTHO T 13 ISTSOTD NOHA FINSTIN
MDA LN ENTRRNOD)

ST TV AOVISHAOM HID R (VI F

N
e

PYCE

e

S3ONVYEYITD MINHDASNVAL

A 40 MavR

VA0 —_:(_22_2

St

k) R THE
HT) & aom

NIAVYA HO ' | 91V

-

108 auw

e - 153
” G LHOFE.
TOMERTI N T \ 3
HNAY IV IV — o/
- iy / VA 0001 NVIL H1IVIHO
SHWAX 04 KIY-9 €.

LAVE 3 g s

f 03N A g -y

SINJATHNOTY TYNONIODY (e STION N34S HOJ P03, 0N AL0OTI H1ABNS SIVIT0 TN 1S

siN sin

WLIQ HININL INIOF VLI HONINI
EEISEERETN INS/DIS dlL

AUVANOIIS 2O AHYAINA
HINIAL NIV clAL

| aoveaain

TTIVISNT JO/0NY HSINYNJ OL A9¥3NI AN

NOILO2dSNI ONY NOILONHLSNOD
ONI¥NG 3LIS NO 39 1IVHS
SNY1d JIA0UddY ADHIANI AN

1y0sma L
NOILYIS 314
ONIAI )




Attachment Two



H+K ARCHITECTS

5485 Reno Corporate Drive, Suite 100
Reno, Nevada 89511-2262

P 775+332+6640
F 775+332+6642

hkarchitects.com

Proposal

February 14, 2024

Mr. Rod Savini

Savini Group, PLLC

180 W, Huffaker Lane, Suite 304
Reno, Nevada 89511

Re: Truckee Meadows Fire and Rescue Apple Fire Station
Additional Services Proposal

Dear Rod,

We are pleased to submit this proposal which outlines additional
Architectural and Engineering services for the following:

e Fire Protection Engineering Services
e Fire Protection and Water System Pump House
e Electrical Vehicle Infrastructure

We have included a project description, scope of work, a list of the project
team, and our proposed fee.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In lieu of having the Automatic Fire Suppression System including the
electric fire pump be designed, and permitted separately by the fire
protection subcontractor, we were asked to provide this fire protection
design scope as part of our A&E design.

This scope includes the design of a pump house with a footprint of
approximately 25’ x 85’. This building will house the electric fire pump and
other water and well system components. This was not a part of the
original scope of the project.

Recently, it has been determined that Electric Vehicle Charging and roof
mounted PV infrastructure should be added to the scope as well.

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK

We anticipate adding additional scope to the project as follows:

e Single-story pump house building of approximately 1,400 gsf.

o The building will be a separate, stand-alone building
adjacent to the fire tank.

o Structural systems for the building will include shallow
conventionally reinforced concrete footings, perimeter
CMU bearing/shear walls that extend up to serve as
parapets, and a low-slope roofing system over metal deck
and steel wide-flange framing that clear span across the
building.

e Electrical associated with well, pump house, and fire pump:
o Connections to submersible well pump
o Connections to duplex booster pumps
o Control connections including SCADA design
o Coordination with NVE for a line side tap to feed the fire
pump controller.
Increased generator size to include the fire pump.
o Associated connections for a jockey pump and controls.

o



TMF&R Apple Fire Station

A&E Additional Services Proposal
February 14, 2024

Page 2 of 2

o The electrical system for the fire pump will be per NEC 695.
o Miscellaneous connections and receptacles for the pump house and grounding.

e Fire Protection Systems Engineering:
o Calculations and design to size and specify Electric Fire Pump
o Coordination of site fire hydrants with Civil Engineer
= Wet Fire Sprinkler System including sprinkler & seismic calculations. It is anticipated
that this facility will have two separate sprinkler zones.
o Design of the Fire Risers & FPE Specifications

e Electric Vehicle Charging and Photo Voltaic Infrastructure:
o Itis our understanding that EV Charging for the fire trucks will be done at a future date and
the Owner would like to plan for the appropriate infrastructure. Additional scope is as follows:
= Determine the space requirements and review the electrical service for capacity.
= Design conduit sizes and runs from the electrical service to future charger locations.
o Roof mounted PV Solar Panels are to be considered as a future amenity. Infrastructure will

be provided.
PROJECT TEAM
Discipline Firm
Architecture / Project Management H+K Architects
Structural Engineering CFBR Structural Group
Fire Protection Engineering Ainsworth & Associates
Electrical Engineering PK Engineering
Total
FEE
We propose to provide the Services outlined above for a fixed fee per phase as follows:
Phase % of Total Fee Fee
Design Development 34.9% $40,000.00
Construction Documents 48.0% $55,000.00
Plan Review 4.4% $5,000.00
GMP Phase 2.2% $2,500.00
Construction Administration 8.7% $10,000.00
Record/Closeout 1.7% $2,000.00
Total Fee 100.0% $114,500.00

Thank you for the opportunity to present this proposal. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e
—

Jeff Klippenstein, AlA






